RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-14

APPOINTMENTS TO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT TASK FORCE

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, APPOINTING LYLE NELSON AND KRYSTAL GRIMES AS THE CITY'S LIAISONS TO THE NEWLY- CREATED BASTROP COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT TASK FORCE

- WHEREAS, Section 3.01 of the City Charter authorizes the City Council to provide for boards and commissions and appoint members; and
- WHEREAS, in 2023 Bastrop County created a Health Department and now seeks membership for a Bastrop County Public Health Department Task Force; and
- WHEREAS, Mayor Lyle Nelson has offered himself to serve in the capacity of a local elected official, and has nominated Krystal Grimes to serve in the capacity as a community leader on the Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- Section 1: The City Council hereby appoints as their representatives on the Bastrop County Public Health Department Task Force: (a) Mayor Lyle Nelson as a local elected official, and (b) Krystal Grimes as a community leader; and
- **Section 3:** All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.
- **Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED & ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this, the <u>23rd</u> day of January 2024.

APPROVED:

Lyle Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney